

No. 19-7

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)

MATTHEW C. FORYS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)
matt@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Independent agencies that engage in legislative, executive, and judicial functions like the CFPB violate the separation of powers.....	4
II. The CFPB’s structure and funding exceed the <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> standard and violate the separation of powers	9
A. The CFPB’s structure improperly concentrates power in a single director with broad regulatory power but limited accountability to the Executive Branch and the people.....	10
B. Congress further enhanced the CFPB’s independence by allowing it to draw funding from one of the least transparent and accountable elements of the federal government: the Federal Reserve System	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
SUPREME COURT	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 6, 12, 18
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	5
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10, 11, 12
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	2, 10, 11
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4
OTHER CASES	
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 18-5007, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19856, 2018 WL 3526296 (D.C. Cir. July 13, 2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST.:	
Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	3
Art. II, § 1, cl. 1	10
Art. II, § 2	10, 18
Art. II, § 3	10
FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d	15
12 U.S.C. § 241	18
12 U.S.C. § 242	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491	2
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	16
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)	13, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	13
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	3, 9
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(10)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(2)	17
12 U.S.C. § 5497	3
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	9, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)	9, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E)	19
12 U.S.C. § 5512	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 5563	7
12 U.S.C. § 5564	12
12 U.S.C. § 5581	7
12 U.S.C. § 5581(a)(2)(A)	8
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e)(6).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d)(3)	12
Act of Congress of July 12, 1876, 19 Stat. 80, ch. 179, sec. 6.....	11
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789).....	10
The Federalist No. 51	4
The Federalist No. 70	14
The Federalist No. 78	20
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Sys- tem, <i>Purposes and Functions</i> , September 28, 2018, https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthe- fed/pf.htm	17
Note: <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Im- pact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1822 (May 2012).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation: Analysis of Cases Decided by the Supreme Court of the United States to June 28, 2012</i> (Kenneth R. Thomas & Larry M. Eig eds., Centennial ed. 2013)	13
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	14
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Dueling Appointments Lead to Clash at Consumer Protection Bureau</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2017	14
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)	5
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional?</i> , Liberty Law Blog, September 1, 2013, https://www.lawliberty.org/liberty-forum/is-the-federal-reserve-constitutional/	19
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>The Case for the Federal Reserve Banks' Constitutionality is Uneasy Indeed, part II: Appointing and Removing the Reserve Bank Presidents</i> , 36 Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment (May 18, 2016), http://yalejreg.com/nc/the-case-for-the-federal-reserve-banks-constitutionality-is-uneasy-indeed-part-ii-appointing-and-rem/	18
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey's Executor</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (April 1994)	7
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , Ohio University Press (1985)	10
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Separation of Powers, Independent Agencies, and Financial Regulation: The Case of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 485 (2009)	5
Steven A. Ramirez, <i>Depoliticizing Financial Regulation</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 503 (2000)	16
Katie Rogers, <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Has 2 Bosses Claiming Control</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2017	15
Michael Uhlmann, <i>A Note on Administrative Agencies</i> , in <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding, eds., 2d ed. 2014)	5
Danny Vinik, <i>Trump’s unusual chance to stack the Fed</i> , Politico.com, Oct. 31, 2017, https://www.politico.com/agenda/story/2017/10/31/trump-unusual-chance-stack-federal-reserve-000567	18
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Q. 197 (1887)	6
David Wright, <i>Watchdog agency architect Barney Frank disagrees with Mulvaney appointment</i> , CNN Wire, Nov. 27, 2017	15
